

Ms. Cheyanne Grant

Harrow Council
Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow
HA1 2UL
27 June 2019

Our ref: 4942827

Dear Ms. Grant

Thank you for your request for information received on 10 June 2019 concerning Please see the attached request for information..

This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I can confirm that the information requested is held by Harrow Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

Your Request

Can you please provide the information detailed below

1. List the number of Companies used for Semi Independent Living Services and or Supported Living

35 companies are used for semi-independent placements

2. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services (24 Hour Units) For 16-17 year Olds

Weekly average is £900

3. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services (24 Hour Units) For 18-21 year Olds

Weekly average is £750

4. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services (24 Hour Units) For 22-25 year Olds

This is information we do not hold

5. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services (Non 24 Hour Units 16-17 year olds

Weekly average is £450

6. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services (Non 24 Hour Units 18-21 year olds

Weekly average is £350

7. What is the Rate per hour Charged for each company For Support Services For Semi- Independent Living Services (24 Hour Units)

£20 for the first 5 hours and £16.50 there after.

8. What is the Rate per hour Charged for each company For Support Services For Semi- Independent Living Services (Non 24 Hour Units)

£20 for the first 5 hours and £16.50 there after.

9. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services Mother and Baby Unit (24 Hour Units)

Weekly average is £1000

10. What is the weekly charge per company to the council per child for the Property Cost and Management Services For Semi Independent Living Services Mother and Baby Unit (Non 24 Hour Units)

Weekly average is £650

- 11. What is the Rate per hour Charged for each company For Support Services For Semi- Independent Living Services Mother and Baby Unit (24 Hour Units) £20 for the first 5 hours and £16.50 there after.
- 12. What is the Rate per hour Charged for each company For Support Services For Semi- Independent Living Services Mother and Baby Unit (Non 24 Hour Units) £20 for the first 5 hours and £16.50 there after.
- 13. Number of former looked after children being provided leaving care services, aged between 18-25 As at 31 March each year 2015-2018

Year	Count
2015	118
2016	145
2017	138
2018	146

14. List the number of Companies used to supply Accommodation and services for Kids coming out the criminal justice system.

We use the same providers mentioned above for Accommodating Kids coming out the criminal justice system

- 15. Number of LAC/ Former relevant Child >18<25 Young people who had been in the criminal justice system each year as at 31 Mar 14 each year To 31 March 18
- 16. Number of Male LAC/ Former relevant child 18-25 who had been in the criminal justice system as at 31 March each year 2014 to 2018
- 17. Number of Female LAC/ Former relevant child 18-25 who had been in the criminal justice system as at 31 March each year 2014 to 2018

In relation to Q15, 16 and 17

We do not keep a record of individuals who were arrested/convicted or released.

We only hold records for those that were in prison only. They are as follows:

2015 - no records available

2016 - no records available

2017 in prison = 6, -5 M 1 F

2018 in prison = 5.-5 M

2019 in Prison = 9,-8 M 1 F as at 01/07/2019

- 18. What is the weekly cost per person charged by each company used to provide Accommodation for Young people coming out the Criminal Justice system We use the same providers mentioned above for Accommodating Kids coming out the criminal justice system and cost are as mentioned in each category
- 19. What is the cost per hour for support for Kids coming out the Criminal justice system

Same as question no. 7

- 20. What is the Lowest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living Non 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ Young People £250 weekly
- 21. What is the Highest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living Non 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ young people £400 per week
- 22. What is the Average Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living Non 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ Young people £350 per week
- 23. What is the Lowest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ young people £290 weekly
- 24. What is the Highest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ young people £1474 per week
- 25. What is the Average Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 18+ young people. £750 per week
- 26. What is the Highest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 16-17 year olds £3360.00 per week
- 27. What is the Lowest Weekly amount paid For Semi Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 16-17 year olds

£750 per week

28. What is the Average Weekly amount paid For Semi – Independent Living 24 Hour shared accommodation for 16-17 year olds £900 per week

If you have any questions, please contact me on 020 8736 6786 or vinal.chauhan@harrow.gov.uk.

If you are dissatisfied with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request an internal review of Harrow Council's decision by writing to:

Peter Singh
Harrow Council
Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow
HA1 2XF

Email: Peter.Singh@harrow.gov.uk

If you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Website: http://www.ico.org.uk/complaints/handling/complain

There is no charge for making an appeal.

Yours sincerely

Vinal Chauhan Complaints & FOI Officer People Services 020 8736 6786 vinal.chauhan@harrow.gov.uk